ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 316

Introduced by Aguilar, 35; Bostelman, 23; Brandt, 32; Cavanaugh, J., 9; Erdman, 47; Fredrickson, 20; Halloran, 33; Hughes, 24; Jacobson, 42; Lippincott, 34; Lowe, 37; Moser, 22; Sanders, 45; Slama, 1; von Gillern. 4.

WHEREAS, Greg Wagner has served Nebraska's outdoor resources and its people for more than forty-five years; and

WHEREAS, Greg has worked in Fisheries, Parks, and Communications divisions of the Game and Parks Commission in various capacities since May 1979; and

WHEREAS, Greg is a lifelong Nebraskan currently working as a marketing and communications specialist for Game and Parks based in Omaha, hosts an award-winning weekly Great Outdoor Radio Show that has been on air nearly thirty years, and is a contributing outdoor writer for the Nebraskaland Magazine; and

WHEREAS, Greg is a charismatic, recognized, and respected spokesperson, agency representative, media liaison, outreach coordinator, and broadcast personality and is frequently asked to be the master of ceremonies at conservation fundraisers; and

WHEREAS, Greg has supported many programs of the Game and Parks Commission and its partners that recruit more people to hunting and fishing. He has even helped proclaim a designated day in late September as National Hunting and Fishing Day with the Governor; and

WHEREAS, Greg has earned awards in the past for his dedication to the outdoors including Trout Unlimited's prestigious Certificate of Merit in 2003, the Manager of the Year Award at the Game and Parks Commission in 2000, the Long Spur Society Award from Pheasants Forever in 2010, and many other awards; and

WHEREAS, Greg is an outdoors ambassador who enjoys Nebraska's people, history, and natural and cultural resources and the Legislature recognizes Greg for the effort and guidance he has given to Nebraska's outdoor resources for

forty-five years.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, SECOND SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Greg Wagner on forty-five years of service to the Game and Parks Commission.
 - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Greg Wagner.